In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account pnor to dissolution
in CVL

| %8

Companies House

29/07/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

[ i

#255

Company details

Company number

Frrrrrrr

.Company name in full

IMldIand Control Systems Ltd

- Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript of in

i bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Timothy

- Surname

| Heaselgrave

‘ —

~ Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

| Darwin House

Street l

|
Post town 7 Kidderminster Road
Countv/Regwﬂ Bromsgrove
oot 86 (1] [7[9[1]
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

‘Full forename(s)

Surname

© Other liquidator

another liquidator.

Use this section to tell us about

o

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number

Street

= Post town

County/Region

Postcode.

Country

|
o
!TVTVTTV

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

" 04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CvL

~ Liquidator's release

&

l O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

" | attach a copy of the final account.

-‘é_ig'n and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

N

7 B Plofzfo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

* Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

IComanname T[mothy Héaéelgrav_e‘

@ Where to send

Ltd
Darwin House
7 Kidderminster Road

Address

Post town

- Bromsgrove

County/Region

Comnpany name The Tlmothy James Parthershipn

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.” :

| Country

lbx

= ole [ T

I Telephane

01527 314050
Checklist

‘We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

1

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse ’
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

1

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Midland Control Systems Ltd -

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments -
From 31 May 2019 To 29 July 2020

Statement.
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS )
NIL - Plant & Machinery . NIL
3,000.00 Motor. Vehicles 2,500.00 -
. Cash at Bank 35.25 .
) ' - ' 2,635.25
' COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 96.00 -
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,185.87
Storage Costs 34.38 -
Statutory Advertising 219.00 :
: (2,5_35.25)
UNSECURED CREDITORS :
(180.00) ~ Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(9,187.00) - Difectors NIL
(4,404.52) HMRC - VAT NIL -
: NIL
. DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) . Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(10,871.52) 0.00 .
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
/"
1/ "{ —~— _
R Timothy Heaselgrave
Liquidator
) r
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 23 July 2020 11:25.

NIL




" FINAL ACCOUNT

MIDLAND CONTROL SYSTEMS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION



Fmal Account
‘Midland Control Systems lexted (in L1qu1dat10n)'
Date: 29 July 2020 -
Content
¢. Executive Summary
~ & Administration and Planning
o [Enquires avnd‘ I{lvestigations |
. Realisafion of Assets
»- Creditors
e. ' Fees and Expenses
» Creditors’ Rights
e EU Regulatiops '

e Conclusion |

| Appendices
. Apéendix I- Statutory Informétibh
.. Appendxx II - Recelpts and Payments account for the perlod 31/05/2019 — 29/07/2020 .
. Appendlx III - Detailed list of work undertaken in the perlod
e Appendix IV - Tim; cost infonnation for period 31/05/2019 — 29/07/2020

. Appendix V. - Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate |



Final Account

* Midland Control Systems Linited (in quuldatlon)

Date: 29 July 2020

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.
" Assets _
Estimated to Anticipated Total
" realise per future "anticipated
: Statement of | Realisations | realisations | realisations
Asset  Affairs (§) | to date (£) #) (£)
Cash at bank N/A | 35.25 __'Nil 35.25
Motor Vehicles 13,000.00 | 2,500.00 | Nil |~ 2,500.00
Plant & machinery Nil Nil Nil Nil
Expenscs .
‘ Amount
per fees ,
and Expense | Anticipated
expenses | incurred | further Total Received
estimates | to date | expenseto | anticipated | /Paid
| Expense (B - (£) closure (£) | expense (£) &)
Statement of affairs fee '2,500.00 | 2.500.00 Nil 2,500.00 | 2,185.87
Liquidator’s time costs N/A | 3,476.00 Nil 3,476.00 Nil
Specific bond 96.00 96.00 Nil 96.00 96.00
Statutory advertising 292.00 219.00 ~Nil 219.00 219.00
Storage N/A 34.38 Nil 34.38 34.38
Dividend piospects . . .
- Distribution / dividend |  Actual distribution /
paid to date dividend, based upon the
: ~ : ' above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A - N/A
Preferential creditors Nil| Nil
Unsecured creditors - Nil Nil
Closure

There are no further matters in the liquidation to be progrcssed and the liquidation may now be ‘
concluded.




Final Account
Midland Control Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
Date: 29 July 2020

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory Information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix .

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficienf and compliant progressing of the
- administration ‘of the case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professional
standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in Appendix III.

Administration Tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried. out:

‘e Case reviews
e Bond reviews

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs
in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from-
the directors by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants;
reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s
bank statements, accounts and other records. '

The directors did not provide the books and records
. The directors did provide a completed questlonnalre as well as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liquidator to meet his statutory duty to
submit a confidential report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency Service. '

" .“This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether

there were any matters that may4lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would
typically include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected
to or who have past dealings with the Company :

This initial assessment has been completed and-the quuldator did not 1dent1ty any further
assets or actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors. Although this work did not
generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the statutory duties as well
as conduct appropriate enqumes and mvestlgatlons into potential rights of actions to enhance
realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailod below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details
about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix lII. The Liquidator-formulated and



RN

Final Account-

Midland Control Systems Limited (in Liquidation)

B

Date: 29 July 2020

worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The
financial benefit of those efforts is described further below. :

Transactions with Connected Parties
Since my appointment a sale to a connected party has occurred.

The Company had one asset, a Vauxhall Vivaro Van. Prior to the liquidation the asset was

- involved in an accident and was in a garage awaiting repairs. Mrs Christine Bhamra expressed

an interest in purchasing the vehicle. Mrs Bhamra is connected with the Company because she
is a director and shareholder.of the Company. The Liquidator considered the position and

- decided not to employ an agent in this case as the value of the asset is considered minimal.

The Liquidator weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would have avoided the
ongoing costs of repairing, storing and marketing the vehicle, against the potential of attracting
. a better offer. The Liquidator concluded that Mrs Bhamra’s offer was very likely to represent
the best net reahsatlon for the asset. As a result, the Liquidator accepted Mrs Bhamra’s offer.

Consequently, the Vauxhall Vivaro Van was sold to Mrs Bhamra on 3 June 2019 for £2,500. 00

plus VAT. This has been paJd in full.
Cash at Bank

On appointment the Liquidator wrote to the Company’s bankers and requested the closure of
all existing bank accounts. A total of £35.25 has been realised.”. .

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix III. The
following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.
Secured Creditors

The Company has not granted any chargeé over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

Employee Claims

. Two employees were made redundarit on 31 March 2019. The relevant information for

employees to submit -claims has been made to the Redundancy Payments -Office and
information and help has been given to employees to enable them to submit their claims online.

Employees were-shown to be owed £Nil. No ¢laim has been received from the National
Insurance Fund.

\



Final Account
Midland Control Systems L1m1ted (in L1qu1dat10n)
Date: 29 July 2020

Unsecured Creditors_ ,
HMRC was shown to be owed £4,404.52. No claim has beén received.

The trade and expense creditors as per ihe‘ statement of affairs totalled £180.00. Claims of
- £180.00 have been received. ' ' _

_ Dividend Prospects
There are insufficient assets rcalisations for a dividend to‘any class of creditor in this matte'r.

Where a floatlng charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company’ s_
net property shall be made avallable to unsecured creditors. :

t

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 ertember 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this quuldatlon

. Reporting,

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below.
In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful
details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Re,vieW Period, the following key documents have been issued:

& The report presented to the S100 decision process of creditors; and
e This closure report. :

~ FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £2,500.00 for assisfing the directors in calling the relevant

- meetings and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 31 May 2019.

The fee for assisting with the Statement of Affairs has not been paid in full. The outstanding
balance will be written off. : 4 _

The Liduidator’s Fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the approprlate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and an Insolvency Practitioner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely superv1sed or undertaken by an Insolvency
Practitioner.

~ No resolution for post appointment fees has been put to creditors in this matter.



Final Account’ :
Midland Control Systems Limited (m quuldanon)
Date: 29 July 2020

The time costs for the period 31/05/2019 to 29/07/2020 total £3 ,476.00, representing 16.80,
hours at an average hourly rate of £206.90. The. full balance of fees incurred post appointment
will be written off. The time costs for the period are detalled at Appendix IV. :

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close,
the Liquidator considers that: ‘

e theorn gmal expenses estlmate has not been exceeded
Dlsbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and paid during the period are detailed on Appendix
V. Also included in Appendix V is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the
Liquidation as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together w1th reasons where any
expenses exceeded that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 31/05/2019 to 29/07/2020 total £349.38
are detailed at Appendix V and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket
payments made in relation to the assignment.

No category 2 disbursements have been charged to the liquidation in this matter. The basis of :
calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution . .
. being passed and is also detailed at Appendlx V

Informatlon about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
hitp://www. c1edntormsoivenwgulde co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together
with the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy " may be found at
www.timothyjaimespaitnership.co.uk . A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
wvalue of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
" the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit. -

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses alrcady incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar dppllcailon to court within the same time limit.

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL) : :

The Company’s centre of main interest was. in the UK as their registered office address was.
Dominique House, 1 Church Road, Dudley, West Midlands DY2 OLY and their trading address
~ was 104 Chichester Avenue, Netherton, Dudley, West Midlands, DY2 9JL and therefore it is .



Final Account . .
- Midland Control Systems Limited (in Liquidation)
~ Date: 29 July 2020

considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings,are main prbceedingsas defined
in the EU Regulation. _ _ . ' : : - 4

CONCLUSION

,. There are no other matters outstanding and thé_éffairs of the company have been fully wound
up. . _ , - _

If you require any further information, please coﬁtact this office.

Signedl i }\%W’
" T J Heaselgrave
Liquidator -

29 July 2020-



Final Account -

Midland Control Systems Limited (in quuldatlon)

Date: 29 July 2020

Appendix I

Statutory Information
.Company Name
Former Tréding Name
Company Number

Registered Ofﬁce

.Former Registered Office -

Officeholder

Officeholder’s addres§

Date of appointment

Midland Control Systems Limited

" NA
'072h9081

" Darwin House, 7 Klddermlnster Road, Bromsgrove

Worcestershlre B61 7J] ¢

Dominique House, 1 Church Road, Dudlcy, Wcst Mldlands

DY20LY -
Timothy James Heaselgrave

The Timothy James Partnership Limited, Darwin House, 7
Kidderminster Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7JJ

31 May 2019



Appendix Il - Receipts & Payments Account for the Period 31/05/2019 - 29/07/2020

Midland Control S.ystems Ltd
(In Liquidation)

quuldator s Summary of Recelpts & Payments

Statement
_of Affairs
£

ASSET REALISATIONS

A . Cash at Bank-

3,000.00 - Motor Vehicles
“NIL Plant & Machinery

COST OF REALISATIONS '
‘Specific Bond
Statement of Affairs Fee
Statutory Adverttsmg
Storage
UNSECURED CREDITORS

- (9,187.00) - Directors '

(4,404.52) HMRC - VAT. ~
" (180.00) Trade & Expense Creditors
: DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) . Ordinary Shareholders
"~ (10,871.52) _ _

S : REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

Vat Receivable

‘T J Heaselgrave
Liquidator

From 31/05/2019
To 29/07/2020
£

35.25
2,500.00
NIL

253525

(96.00)

(2,185.87)

(219.00) |
(34.38)

(2,535.25)

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL.

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
NiL
- NIL



Final Account

Midland Control Systems Limited (in Liquidation)

Date: 29 July 2020

Appendix 111

Detailed list of work undertaken for Midland Control Systgmé Limited in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the review period 31/05/2019 to 29/07/2020. -

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

Cen‘erafl)éscription

', Includes

‘Statutory and
General
Administration.

Stdtuiory/advertisih g

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual
receipts and payments accounts

Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bonding the case for the value of the assets

. Document-
. maintenance/file
' review/checklist

Filing of documents:

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy ,

Periodic reviews of the appllcatlon of ethical, anti-money Iaundermg and
anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

| Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

| Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

.| Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Bodks and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Pension scheme.

Identifying whether there is a pension scheme
Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identified

Meeting of Creditors

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and advertlsements
notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on resolutions
Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of

/| meeting and draft minutes of meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting
Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Closure

Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised

Draft final report

Obtain final accounts from agents solicitors and others instructed
Convene and hold final meetings

Investigations

File documents with Registrar of Companies

SIP 2 Review

Collection and making an inventory of c'ompany books and records




Final Account

‘Midland Control Systems Limited (in quuldatlon)

Date: 29 July 2020

N

‘General Description

. Inclind’es

Correspondence to request information on the company s dealmgs
making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and dircctors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

" Statutory reporting on
: conduct of director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with Insolvency Service

 Realisation of Assets

. Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

1" Other assets:

motor Vehicles,
intangibles,
intellectual property,

'refunds,
‘Insurance claims °

VAT/corporation tax

" | Negotiating sales

Collecting sales consideration

Creditors and

Communication

Distributions | -
Reports Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment
. Co Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general
reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to.connected parties
E Circulating final report to creditors

Creditor - " | Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives

via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with proofs of

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

debt ‘

Total

| Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates
Staff L
e . ‘ £
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 200-350
Manager 200-250
“Senior Administrator . 180-225
Administrator ) 120-180
Secretarial/Administration support staff 80-180




0001

706902 00'9b'S 0891 7000 009} 000 080 . SINOH [eJ0L
00002 00099 oct 000 oce 000 000 . ~ suopebpseAuyl
00002 00099 0s°¢c 000 0E ¢ 000 000 — swodsy vaao | vog
00002 00005 05z 000 05C 000 000 . si0}palD

00002 0009 0z 000 0c¢ 000 000 . SIonep sako|dws | 20S
00002 000 020 000 0Z'0 00°0. 000 S10)(pa1D paInodssun : L0S
00002 o00r 020 000 0z'0 000 . 000 "~ siopejy oy1oads esed
00002 00'0% 020 000 020 000 000 ~oyeds o%ED : 009
vZoLe 00922 0801 000 000F 000 080 Bujuueld g ulupy
vio0lZ 009/Z2¢C 080} 000 000

080 e Soni[eliod : 00/

(3) o1y

jejs yoddng  sjeuoissajoid

AuunoH abelaAy  (3) 1509 awi] SINOH [e}0) ~ '@ SjuelsISsy Jojuasg JayjQ Jtabeuely Jauped :o_uuc:m_ NIOM\ JO uonesyISse|D

$3po) 108l014 Juswutoddyy 1sod IV -
020¢/L0/6¢ 01 610¢2/50/1€ “Woi4
_ P11 swashg |0U0D PUBIPIN - 610T-8EE

fiewwing 3s09 g dwil] 6dIS Paltelsq - Aguz aw |

020¢/£0/62 - 6102/S0/1€ POliad 84} 10} Arewwing 3500 swi| - Al xipuaddy




* Final Account

Midland Control Systems lelted (m L1qu1dat10n)

Date: 29 July 2020

Appendix V

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison w'ith estimate
. for Midland Control Systems Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Liquidator’s expenses for the period under review and the total to

date.
: Actual Ac tuai ' . .
Original expenses expenses Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses _expenses | incurrédin | . SPCMSS | expenses are likely to, or
: . . | incurredto | . .
estimate the Review "have, exceeded the original
. date .
£ Period estimate)
: £ .
S £
Category 1
| Expenses
Advertising 292.00 219.00 219.00
‘Bonding 96.00 - 96.00 96.00
‘Storage N/A 34.38 34.38
Category 2
Expenses
Stationery / fax / ) .
: ‘ TBC Nil Nil
postage / telephone
Stationery / fax / A ) . B
: TBC Nil Nil

postage /-telephone o ,
Internal storage of
,Insolvency 67.56 Nil Nil
Practitioner’s ' N !
- working papers
Files and indices 20.00 - Nil Nil
Photocopying (other ) )
than to creditors) TBC Nil _ Nil .
Internal meeting : . ‘ .

50.00 Nil - Nil
room .
Mileage (own car . .

N/A Nil ~Nil
“usage)
'SQL Licence 100.00 Nil Nl




